

No. 18-1308

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFA,
Petitioner,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TEAM F
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-v

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Background Facts.....2

II. Procedural History.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

I. Constitutionality of Council’s Legislative Prayer Issue.....7

II. Coercion of Citizens and Students Issue.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE COUNCIL’S PRAYER POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL, REGARDLESS OF THE THEISTIC DIVERSITY OF THE INVOCATIONS OR WHO CONDUCTS THE PRAYERS.....10

A. The History and Tradition of Opening Legislative Sessions with Prayer Validates the Council’s Prayer Policy.....11

1. The Council’s Prayer Practices and Policies Are Constitutional Even Under the Dissent’s Endorsement Test.....14

B. Legislative Prayer Remains Constitutional Even When Led by Legislators.....17

C. The Establishment Clause Protects Exclusively Theistic Prayer.....22

II. THE COUNCIL’S PRAYER POLICY IS NOT COERCIVE OF CITIZENS OR STUDENTS.....23

A. The Council’s Prayer Policies and Practices are not Coercive of Citizens in Attendance.....24

1. The Setting and Audience of the Prayers is not Coercive.....24

2. The Content of the Prayers is not Coercive.....25

B. The Council’s Prayer Policies and Practices Are Not Coercive of Students in Attendance.....31

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
---------------------------	---

Supreme Court Cases

<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 31
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	9, 31
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	passim
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 434 U.S. 306 (1952).....	18
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12, 22

Cases

<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d at 526.....	passim
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494, 503 (6 th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Board of Education</i> , 171 F.3d 369, 383 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3 ^d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Fields v. Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 772, 790 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	29
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania County</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 524, 535 (W.D. Va. 2015)	29
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty., N.C.</i> , 863 F.3d 268, 276 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 385 F.3d 397, 401 (3 rd Cir. 2004).....	8, 15

Other Authorities

"Pattern." MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY (2018), http://www.merriam-webster.com (last visited September 14, 2018).....	26
---	----

Marie Elizabeth Wicks, *Prayer Is Prologue: the Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings*, 31 J.L. & POL. 1, 30-31 (Summer 2015). 33
